11% year-on-year, mainly from growth in interest-bearing deposits.

Bader Alsalloom, Chief Executive Officer of Banque Saudi Fransi, said:

"BSF has reported a solid financial performance for the year 2022, with a net profit increase of 4%

compared to the previous year. This success can be attributed to several factors, including a thriving

top-line, healthy client activity and improved operational efficiency, and was achieved despite an

increased cost of risk. The bank has achieved balanced financing growth of 8% year-on-year, owing to

the favourable economic conditions in the country and the effective execution of its strategic agenda.

This growth was mainly funded through interest-bearing deposits and debt issuance, providing the bank

with a strong liquidity position. In addition, BSF has sustained its robust capitalization and healthy credit

4Q 2022 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page | 2

quality, further reinforcing its financial stability. The economic environment in Saudi Arabia is anticipated

to remain supportive in 2023, which, combined with the rising interest rate scenario, continues to

provide an optimistic outlook for the bank's future.”

Performance Highlights

Income Statement Highlights

SAR (Mn)   FY 2022 FY 2021 Δ% 4Q 2022 4Q 2021 Δ%

Net interest income   6,427 5,699 +13% 1,779 1,399 +27%

Non-interest income   1,591 1,429 +11% 464 309 +50%

Operating income   8,017 7,128 +12% 2,243 1,707 +31%

Operating expenses   (2,654) (2,447) +8% (723) (620) +17%

Net operating income before impairments 5,364 4,681 +15% 1,520 1,087 +40%

Impairment charge   (1,360) (844) +61% (476) (28) +1595%

Net income before zakat   4,004 3,837 +4% 1,044 1,059 -1%

Zakat   (429) (388) +11% (141) (66) +115%

Net income   3,575 3,450 +4% 903 993 -9%

NIM   3.06% 3.02% +4bps 3.30% 2.84% +46bps

Cost to income ratio   33.1% 34.3% -1.2ppts 32.2% 36.3% -4.1ppts

Cost of risk   0.85% 0.67% +18bps 1.16% 0.40% +76bps

EPS   2.79 2.70 +3% 0.71 0.79 -11%

ROAE   9.2% 8.8% +44bps 9.4% 10.1% -63bps

ROAA   1.58% 1.66% -9bps 1.56% 1.85% -29bps

Net income for 2022 improved 4% year-on-year to SAR 3,575 million from 12% growth in operating

income, and an improvement in operating efficiency, partly offset by an increase in credit impairments.

Net income for 4Q 2022 declined 9% year-on-year to SAR 903 million from an elevated cost of risk

during the quarter.

Total operating income grew 12% year-on-year to reach SAR 8,017 million for 2022. Net interest income

grew 13% to SAR 6,427 million from 11% year-on-year growth in average earning assets and a margin

expansions of 4 basis points to 3.06%. Non-interest income improved 11% to SAR 1,591 million driven

by higher exchange and trading income. Total operating income for the fourth quarter increased 31%

compared to 3Q 2022 from 27% growth in funded income and a 50% increase in non-funded income.

Operating expenses increased 8% year-on-year to SAR 2,654 million in 2022 due to higher general and

administrative expenses, mainly from increased business activity and non-regular expenses, and

increased employee-related costs from higher utilization of FTE budgets. Operating expenses for 4Q

2022 were 17% higher year-on-year. The cost to income ratio improved by 123 basis points year-on-

year to 32.1% for 2022. This positive operating leverage resulted in 15% year-on-year growth in pre-

impairment operating income to SAR 5,364 million.

The impairment charge amounted to SAR 1,360 million for 2022 compared with SAR 844 million in

2021. This 61% increase was reflective of solid loan growth and higher Commercial impairments.

4Q 2022 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page | 3

Balance Sheet Highlights

SAR (Mn)   4Q 2022 3Q 2022 Δ% 4Q 2021 Δ%

Cash & SAMA balances   11,326 12,428 -9% 9,795 +16%

Due from banks   4,795 4,507 +6% 5,324 -10%

Investments   44,518 43,341 +3% 43,858 +2%

Loans & advances   159,012 158,481 +0% 147,813 +8%

Other assets   12,428 12,901 -4% 9,012 +38%

Total assets   232,078 231,659 +0% 215,802 +8%

Due to banks   16,770 20,094 -17% 23,854 -30%

Customers' deposits   157,592 157,821 -0% 141,950 +11%

Debt securities & term loans   4,515 0 NA  0  NA

Other liabilities   14,455 15,939 -9% 10,312 +40%

Total liabilities   193,333 193,854 -0% 176,116 +10%

Share capital   12,054 12,054 +0% 12,054 +0%

Retained earnings   9,768 10,001 -2% 8,399 +16%

Other   11,924 10,750 +11% 14,233 -16%

Equity attributable to shareholders   33,745 32,805 +3% 34,686 -3%

Tier 1 Sukuk   5,000 5,000 +0% 5,000 +0%

Total equity   38,745 37,805 +2% 39,686 -2%

NPL Ratio   2.54% 2.73% -19bps 2.53% +1bps

NPL Coverage Ratio   119.9% 116.8% +3.1ppts 122.7% -2.7ppts

T1 Ratio   18.90% 18.68% +21bps 19.94% -104bps

CAR   19.92% 19.76% +16bps 21.09% -116bps

LCR   196% 185% +11.1ppts 179% +17.5ppts

Leverage ratio   15.1% 15.0% +16bps 15.9% -76bps

NSFR   122% 113% +9.0ppts 118% +4.0ppts

LTD SAMA regulatory ratio   83.3% 83.4% -0.1ppts 86.9% -3.6ppts

Headline LTD ratio   100.9% 100.4% +0.5ppts 104.1% -3.2ppts

Total assets as at 31 December 2022 amounted to SAR 232,078 million, an increase of 8% from 31

December 2021. Loans and advances rose 8% during the year to SAR 158,012 million, driven by 7%